CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

JANUARY 16, 2002

PROJECT:
METRO RED LINE, SEGMENT 3, NORTH HOLLYWOOD CORRIDOR 
CONTRACT: 
E0112, DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION

INCA ENGINEERS, INC.

ACTION:
APPROVE AN INCREASE IN THE AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $250,000
RECOMMENDATION

Approve an increase in the Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) to Contract No. E0112, Design and Engineering Services During Construction, with INCA Engineers, Inc., to provide funding for pending changes that are within the Board-delegated authority in the amount of $250,000, increasing the current Segment 3 AFE amount from $1,154,325 to $1,404,325.

Within Construction Committee authority
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes
         ( No   
( N/A
BACKGROUND

INCA Engineers, Inc., was awarded the Final Design services for the Universal City Station Bus Plaza and Parking Facilities, Ventura Boulevard and Bluffside Drive Improvements, and Widening of Lankershim Boulevard January 1998.  The contract was amended to add Construction Bid Period Services March 1999 to support the award of the Construction Contract.

In order to mitigate impacts to the surrounding community, additional engineering support is required.  Delay in the issuance of a Notice-to-Proceed (NTP) for Contract No. C0326 caused an increase in the period of performance for Contract No. E0112 in order to handle the community input for the design of a wall to mitigate noise, design support for landscaping and irrigation issues, as well as support for the design changes associated with the widening of Lankershim Boulevard.  This results in an increase to the existing CWO No. 4, Additional Design Support During Construction.

As a result of community input and requests to design and install a wall within South Weddington Park along the edge of the 101 freeway.  

This design will assist in community impact mitigation.  This new work will be covered under CWO No. 7, Design of Park Wall.  The construction will be done in a follow on contract.

CWO No. 8, Additional Landscaping is a result of a need for some additional landscaping necessary for areas deeded to Los Angeles Recreation and Parks Department and the City of Los Angeles as a result of a land exchange and overpass work.

CWO No. 9, Widening of Lankershim Blvd.at Campo de Cahuenga is a result of the 1994 Memorandum of Understanding between MTA, Universal Studios, Inc., and the City of Los Angeles to implement traffic mitigation measures described in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).  This CWO will allow INCA to design the Lakershim Blvd. Widening in the area of the Campo de Cahuenga.  This will address the historic elements of the Campo de Cahuenga to satisfy the Campo de Cahuenga Committee, Recreation and Parks Department and to obtain FTA and SHPO approvals.

Additional AFE is also requested to allow staff to proceed in the event further mitigation efforts are identified.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funds for this action are available within the Board approved Segment 3 budget of $1,313,848,000.  This recommended action will increase the current Contract No. E0112 AFE by $250,000, from $1,154,325 to $1,404,325.  The forecast final cost for Contract No. E0112 including process changes and potential changes is $1,404,325.  The funding for this recommended action is included in the FY02 budget.  

Potential for Cost Recovery:
( Yes
 (No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject this request, however, denial of the AFE increase would prohibit staff execution of merited changes approved within Board delegated authority. This would impact staff’s ability to complete Segment 3, Engineering and Design Support and to mitigate historical traffic and community impacts, as well as implement mitigation measures described in the Memorandum of Understanding between LACMTA and Universal Studios, Inc.

ATTACHMENT

1. List of Pending Changes

Prepared by: 
Brian P. Mahaffey, Sr. Contract Administrator



Dave L. Vila, Contract Administration Manager

	

	

	Dennis Mori

Interim Executive Officer Construction

	

	Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer


                                         ATTACHMENT 2

CONTRACT E0112, SEGMENT 3

 LIST OF PENDING/POTENTIAL CHANGES 

JUSTIFYING INCREASE IN AFE

	CONTRACT WORK ORDER
	DESCRIPTION
	ESTIMATE

*

	4
	Additional Design Support During Construction
	

	7
	Design of Park Wall
	

	8
	Additional Landscaping
	

	9
	Widening of Lankershim Blvd at Campo de Cahuenga
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	 
TOTAL
	$250,000


The individual values of pending contract actions are not made public until the completion of negotiations.  In order to protect the MTA’s negotiating position as much as possible, information is intended to convey the general magnitude of the pending changes on this contract without providing details that could compromise negotiations.

