CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE


January 16, 2002





�
�
�
PROJECT:�
METRO RED LINE, SEGMENT 3, NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION �
�
�
�
�
CONTRACT: �
E0111, GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT MULTIPLE AWARD AGREEMENT�
�
�
�
�
ACTION:�
CONTRACT TASK ORDER IN AN AMOUNT 


NOT-TO-EXCEED $700,000�
�






RECOMMENDATION





Authorize the utilization of Contract No. E0111, General Engineering Consultant Multiple Award Agreement (GEC), for Design Support During Construction Services (DSDC) on Contract No. C0322, Universal City Station Pedestrian Underpass, on the Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension. 





Within Construction Committee authority:  	( Yes ( No	( N/A


							





RATIONALE





Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) Construction has determined that Design Support During Construction Services (DSDC) is required for the Universal City Station Pedestrian Underpass (Pedestrian Underpass) project with an anticipated contract award date of January 2002.  The DSDC will support the construction contract for Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension, Contract No. C0322. The Board’s approval of this task order will allow construction to move forward with the final activities to complete Segment 3 work at the Universal City Station site.





The scope of work includes review of contractor’s shop drawings, preparation of Design Change Notices (DCNs), review of Non-Conformance Reports (NCRs), response to Request for Information and Changes (RFIs, RFCs), preparation of as-built drawings, review of geotechnical instrumentation data, attending construction meetings and site visits.





Contract No. E0111, General Engineering Consultant (GEC) is a Multiple Award Agreement (MAA), under the authority granted to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) when the MTA Board approved the GEC contract, for the professional and other services related to the design, construction and procurement of MTA’s systemwide rail and bus projects included in the Capital Improvement Plan. The intent of GEC is to assign the required service as a task order to one of three qualified proposers within the MAA.  





The GEC Bench Contractors have within their consortium the technical expertise required for this project. The types of services provided within the scope of the GEC, which received approval March 22, 2001, are within the scope of services required for this project. Services such as:





Architectural and Engineering Services for Buildings / Grounds


Industrial / Electrical Power and DC Traction Power Systems


Communications Electronics Systems





Although the DSDC for this Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension project was not specifically required in the scope services under the GEC contract, staff believes nothing in the Contract would exclude this type of work. Utilization of the GEC is the most cost effective method to obtain these services because there was pre-existing competitive procurement for this contract and this task order was also competed.





The CEO will issue a task order contingent upon the award of Contract No. C0322. 





FINANCIAL IMPACT





Negotiations were finalized with DMJM+Harris, a GEC listed firm, on December 6, 2001. The final negotiated Fixed Price amount was $617,608. The recommended amount not-to-exceed of $700,000 includes a contract contingency budget for cost of unforeseen changes and extra work (this contingency will not be included in the contract award.)  





The funds for this action are currently available within the Board approved Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension Budget of $1,313,848,000.  However, if the total cost of the C0322 Pedestrian Underpass, including the award and the associated professional services exceed the Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension budget, staff will return to the MTA Board in February 2002 with a full funding plan.





ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED





The MTA Board may reject this request and procure the required services by some other method. One alternative is to issue a change order to the existing Engineering Management Consultant (EMC). A second alternative is that the MTA Board may require a new solicitation; however, the following items must be considered.





Currently, the MTA has a contract with EMC which is to be completed April 2002. The Project Team is planning on closing out the EMC contract by June of 2002, and therefore does not want to issue a new 24-month extension to the EMC contract. By separating the Pedestrian Underpass tasking, closeout of the EMC contract may begin.





Requiring a new solicitation would take approximately six to eight months, which would not support the construction schedule for the C0322 Pedestrian Underpass. 





A third alternative would be performing DSDC in house. However, this would require the hiring of additional permanent staff, which could not be accomplished in time to support the C0322 Pedestrian Underpass construction schedule.





COST/PRICE ANALYSIS





The task order was negotiated in accordance with MTA Policies and Procedures, and applicable regulations, including use of audited provision indirect rates.





SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION





The Small Business Diversity (SBD) unit established a 30% overall project Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) participation goal for this task order contract.  In response to the DBE Program requirements established for this contract, the recommended GEC consultants, DMJM/Harris, JV, Axiom Engineering & Science Corporation, and TMAD Engineers formed teams and committed to utilize a sufficient number of DBE firms capable of performing the scopes of work identified in their proposal. Achievement of the project’s overall 30% DBE participation goal shall be based on the aggregate participation of all DBE sub-consultants utilized. 





SBD has reviewed the work included in Task Order No. 1 and determined that the scope of work is consistent with the scope of services identified in the original goal evaluation.





Compliance with the DBE Program requirements will be aggressively monitored by SBD.


Pursuant to the DBE requirements of this contract, when a task order is issued, the GEC consultant shall utilize the DBE firms on their team, exclusively, to perform scopes of work identified within the DBE’s discipline when included in the task order. 








Prepared by: 	John Mathis, Contract Administrator


	Suzanne Schmutzler, Contract Administration Manager





�



�
�









�
�
Dennis Mori


Interim Executive Officer, Construction�
�
�
�



�
�









�
�
Roger Snoble


Chief Executive Officer�
�
�
�












�PAGE  �4�


E0111


Rev. 9 


12/11/01	

















