CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

JANUARY 16, 2002
PROJECT:
METRO RED LINE, SEGMENT 3, NORTH


HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION

CONTRACT:
MC047, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES


JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC., HATCH


MOTT MACDONALD, INC., ACG ENVIRONMENTS, 


A JOINT VENTURE (JMA)

ACTION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION IN AN AMOUNT

NOT TO EXCEED $2,100,000; AND APPROVE AN INCREASE IN AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,100,000

RECOMMENDATION

A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Change Order No. 27 to Contract Work Order (CWO) No. 1 for Contract No. MC047, with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., Hatch Mott MacDonald, Inc., ACG Environments, a Joint Venture (JMA), to provide continued Construction Management Services to Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension for Contract Nos. C0326 and C2327, in an amount not to exceed $700,000, and to authorize an extension of the total contract period of performance for this effort from April 30, 2002 to August 31, 2002;

B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute as part of Change Order No. 27 to CWO No. 1 for Contract MC047 for Construction Management Services to Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension, Contract No. C0322, in an amount not to exceed $1,200,000 and to authorize an extension of the total contract period of performance for this effort from August 31, 2002 to April 30; 2004;

C. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute as part of Change Order No. 27 to Contract Work Order (CWO) No. 1 for Contract No. MC047, to provide an increase in the Other Direct Cost (ODC) allowance in an amount not to exceed $200,000 for replacement insurance costs associated with the end of the MTA Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP), and

D. Based upon the changes identified in Paragraphs A, B, and C above, increase the Contract No. MC047 Total Contract Value in an amount not to exceed $2,100,000 from $66,469,836 to $68,569,836 and approve an increase in the Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) to Contract No. MC047 in the not to

exceed amount of $2,100,000, increasing the current contract AFE from $66,939,688 to $69,039,688.

Within Construction Committee authority:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes     FORMCHECKBOX 
  No       FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A

MERIT

The MTA Project Office, Office of Procurement, and County Counsel have reviewed the facts underlying the change order, and concur that it has been merited under the terms and conditions of the Contract and Public Utilities Code §130243.  The Management Audit Services Department (MASD) will complete the required audit of the change and all issues will be resolved prior to the execution of the change order.

BACKGROUND
Contract No. MC047 is a cost-plus-fixed-fee, federally funded contract, to provide Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension Construction Management Services (CM).
On October 25, 1995, Contract No. MC047, CWO No. 1 was awarded to JMA for a total cost of $55,381,438.

This action requests a change to Contract No. MC047, CWO No. 1, to authorize JMA to provide continued construction management services as well as additional services allowed by the contract.

JMA has provided construction management services for various Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension construction contracts.  At present it is providing closeout support services on six of those contracts and construction management services for Contract No. C0326, Universal City Hollywood Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration, and Contract No. C2327, L.A. River Bridge Widening at Lankershim Boulevard.

Recommendation A relates to Contract Nos. C0326 and C2327, which experienced delays due to technical issues associated with differing site conditions encountered during the Lankershim Blvd. Bridge abutment construction, on Contract No. C2327 and the construction of Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) retaining walls on City of Los Angeles property, on Contract No. C0326.  In August 2001, staff informed the Board that these two contracts might experience delays in construction beyond the then projected completion dates.  Although significant progress has been made resolving MSE wall issues with the City of Los Angeles, further delays have occurred and substantial completion of work on both contracts is now expected by January 31, 2002 and April 30, 2002, respectively, followed by several months of contract closeout .

In August 2001 staff also informed the Board that it was evaluating the possibility of using a separate construction management firm for the Universal City Pedestrian Underpass, Contract No. C0322, that is scheduled for award in April 2002.  The Pedestrian Underpass is a tunnel that will connect directly to Universal City Station at a knockout panel and familiarity with underground tunneling work, supporting existing utility services and new station facility construction work is necessary.

Staff determined that JMA is the most qualified firm to provide the majority of the construction management services for the C0322 work.  The MC047 contract included the C0322 in the general scope of services, but JMA was not given authorization or funding to do this work.  To reduce C0322 construction management costs, staff will perform a portion of the C0322 work in-house including inspection, estimating and program control functions.  Recommendation B requests authorization for JMA to perform Resident Engineer and related management and surveying functions for the C0322 contract.

With Recommendations A and B, it will be necessary to extend the current JMA contract period of performance from April 30, 2002 to April 30, 2004.  This is four months beyond the current proposed C0322 completion date to allow for contract closeout effort.  Permission to extend JMA’s contract to April 30, 2004, which is beyond the current FTA contract term limitation date of December 31, 2002, is not required as a blanket waiver of the five year limitation was issued by FTA on June 15, 2001 for task order professional services contracts tied directly to a discrete identifiable item exceeding five years, such as Segment 3.

Under Recommendation C, an increase in the Other Direct Cost (ODC) budget for Contract MC047 is being requested to allow for reimbursement to JMA for providing replacement General Liability and Workman’s Compensation insurance coverage for the duration of the contract, resulting from expiration of the MTA Owner Controlled Insurance Program on December 31, 2001.  On January 1, 2002 the obligation of providing these coverages will shift from MTA to the contractor.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Original Award Value
$55,381,438

Current Cumulative Contract/CWO Value
$66,542,169

This Action 
$  2,100,000

New Cumulative Total Contract/CWO Value

$68,642,169

The funds for this action are currently available within the Board approved project budget of $1,313,848,000.  This recommended action will increase the current Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension, AFE by $2,100,000 from $66,939,688 to $69,039,688.  Of this $2,100,000, $500,000 is required in FY02; these funds are available in Cost Center 8510.  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years, including any option exercised.

The current status of the Contract, including the impact of the recommended action, is shown in Attachment 1.  

If this action is approved, the current budget for this contract will be increased with approved project funds from the project contingency cost element.  This recommended action does not impact the MTA Fiscal Year Budget or the Sources of Funds, in the fiscal year.

Potential for Cost Recovery:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes      FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
The MTA Board may reject this change and the requested funding to provide continued Construction Management Services by JMA.  The following alternatives should be considered:

1. The MTA Board could direct staff to procure continued construction management services for Contract Nos. C0326 and C2327 from another Contract Management contractor, but this is impractical given the schedule constraints with Universal City, the amount of remaining work involved, and the learning curve a new contractor would have to undergo in acclimating itself to perform the work.  JMA, as the current contractor is most familiar with the ongoing work and can most efficiently accomplish the needed services.  MTA also does not have sufficient staff in-house to complete the construction management services for these contracts nor could additional staff be recruited and trained in time.

2. The Board could direct staff to compete the Construction Management for the C0322 contract under the recently awarded CIP Construction Management bench contract, however, the original scope of those agreements was to manage modifications of existing facilities and the retrofit of Metro Red, Blue and Green line infrastructure.  Management of the C0322 effort would be an expansion of the original scope.  Further, a new consultant would need to mobilize staff at the Universal site, along side the existing JMA staff and would strain the available support facilities.  Therefore, any potential cost savings from such an arrangement would be offset by the inefficiencies and administrative costs associated with such a replacement at this time. 

3. The Board could direct staff to provide these services with a new construction management firm, but there is insufficient time to solicit proposals and enter into an agreement with a new construction management firm prior to the planned April 2002 Notice to Proceed for Contract No. C0322.

4. The Board could direct staff to perform the Contract No. C0322 services with MTA personnel.  Staff has determined that certain tasks can be performed in-house, but there is insufficient time to recruit and train the additional staff required for total construction management services prior to the notice to proceed date for C0322.

Any of these alternatives would severely impact completion of the Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension Project.  They would cause disruptions to the schedules of the construction contractors that might possibly result in further contract completion delays. Therefore, staff does not recommend any of these alternatives, with the exception of performing certain tasks with existing personnel to reduce contract costs. 

Should the MTA Board not approve additional JMA services on the C0322 contract work, an approval to extend JMA’s contract to August 31, 2002 will still be required to complete construction management and closeout activities on the C0326 and C2327 contracts.

COST/PRICE ANALYSIS

	PROPOSED AMOUNT
	mta estimate
	NEGOTIATED AMOUNT

	TBD
	TBD
	TBD


The final negotiated amount has not been determined, but will comply with all requirements of MTA Procurement, including fact-finding, clarifications, cost analysis, legal and pre-award audit before the Change Order No. 27 is executed.  Staff has not disclosed MTA’s Estimate position since it will jeopardize staff’s ability to negotiate the best and lowest price possible for the MTA.  

Board approval is being requested prior to completion of all required reviews and approvals since a delay in issuing Change Order No. 27 may impact the continuation of Construction Management support by JMA.

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION
This CWO Contract has a 32.60% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal.  The Contract was awarded October 25, 1995 and is approximately 95% complete.  Current DBE attainment1 based on the current contract amount2 is 31.22%.  Current DBE participation3 based on total actual amount paid-to-date to Prime and total actual amount paid-to-date to DBEs is 33.01%. 

Seven (7) of the original DBE firms have been utilized.  One (1) of the original firms withdrew before award.  The Prime has shown Good Faith Efforts by utilizing five (5) additional DBE firms.

Original Award Amount


 $           55,381,438
Current Contract Amount2

 $           66,542,169
Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
 $           62,965,696

	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	 Current Status 

	A C G Environments
	CWO
	12.09%
	12.79%
	Performing

	Anil Verma Associates
	CWO 
	  4.25%
	  4.49%
	Performing

	G & C Equipment
	CWO
	  2.24%
	  2.37%
	Performing

	J L Patterson & Associates
	CWO
	  3.48%
	  3.68%
	Performing

	Kal Krishnan Consulting
	CWO
	  2.94%
	  3.11%
	Performing

	K J M & Associates
	CWO
	  3.68%
	  3.89%
	Performing

	The Lee Andrews Group
	CWO
	  1.81%
	  1.91%
	Performing

	ATL, Inc. 
	CWO
	  0.00%
	  0.00%
	Withdrew before Award

	Lenax Construction
	N/A
	  0.46%
	  0.49%
	Performing

	George Gray & Associates
	N/A
	  0.23%
	  0.24%
	Performing

	Microage Business Center
	N/A
	  0.02%
	  0.02%
	Performing

	Lee & Ro, Inc.
	N/A
	  0.01%
	  0.01%
	Performing

	Continental Awards
	N/A
	  0.01%
	  0.01%
	Performing

	TOTAL
	32.60%
	31.22%
	33.01%
	Performing


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Current Contract Amount

2Current Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime

Attachment(S)
1. Contract Value Status Summary 

Prepared By  
Jay Smith, Contract Administrator



Olga Cervantes, Contract Administration Manager

__________________________________

Dennis Mori

Interim Executive Officer, Construction

__________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer
MC047-CO27-CWO1

Rev.1

1/7/02


MC047-CO27-CWO1


6

1/7/02

