
CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

NOVEMBER 20, 2002

	PROJECT:
	METRO RED LINE, SEGMENT 3, NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION



	CONTRACT:
	CO326, UNIVERSAL CITY STATION FREEWAY OVERCROSSING AND SITE RESTORATION

BRUTOCO ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION




	ACTION:
	CONTRACT MODIFICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $281,700 AND APPROVE AN INCREASE IN AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $281,700


RECOMMENDATION

A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Change Order No. 137 to Contract No. C0326, Universal City Station Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration, with Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc. (BEC), to add gravel backfill for Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) retaining walls in the amount of $406,992 and to delete sand backfill in the credit amount of $125,292 for a net amount of $281,700.  This Change Order increases the Total Contract Value from $35,387,126 to $35,668,826; and  

B. Approve an increase in the Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) to Contract No. C0326 to provide funding for Change Order No. 137 in the amount of $281,700, increasing the total current Contract No. C0326 AFE amount from $36,626,816 to $36,908,516.

Within Construction Committee authority:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A

BACKGROUND

Change Notice No. 154 was issued to the contractor to substitute gravel backfill for sand backfill.  Change Order No. 137 compensates the contractor for the incremental cost of backfill work performed on Change Notice No. 154.   Gravel backfill is more expensive than sand backfill.   

The gravel backfill was placed behind the Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) retaining walls that were used to support roadway embankments leading to the new Universal City Freeway Overcrossing.  These embankments are located on City property and support a roadway that will be turned over to the City for operation and

maintenance.  Although the contract specifications allowed for the use of sand backfill, the Los Angeles Bureau of Engineering (LABOE) required a more stringent specification for backfill material consisting of gravel.  The substitution of gravel backfill for sand backfill is a change to the contract.

Negotiations were held at the MTA project office.  The contractor and the MTA agreed to a total cost under this change order of $281,700.  The total cost of $281,700 is the sum of additions of $406,992 for gravel backfill and credits of $125,292 for sand backfill. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Original Contract Award


$27,891,956

Current Cumulative Contract Value

$35,387,126

This Action




$     281,700

New Cumulative Contract Value

$35,668,826

The funds for this action are available within the Board approved Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension budget of $1,313,848,000.  This recommended action will increase

the current Contract No. C0326 Total Contract Value by $281,700, and is included as part of the current Segment 3 budget forecast.  The current status of the contract, including the impact of this recommended action, is shown in Attachment 1.  This recommended action does not impact the Fiscal Year Budget or the Sources of Funds, either in the fiscal year, or over the life of the project.

Potential for Cost Recovery:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
  No        N/A   FORMCHECKBOX 
  

There is no potential for cost recovery.  The contractor was directed to place gravel backfill to meet the City of Los Angeles requirements.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject this action; however this will prevent compensation of the Contractor for additional costs merited by staff.  The Contractor may pursue other remedies, up to and including litigation.

ATTACHMENTS

	1.
	Procurement Summary (A)

	2.
	Contract Value Status Summary (B)


Prepared by:
Scott McConnell, Construction Manager

Roger F. Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

________________________________       

DENNIS S. MORI
  

Interim Executive Officer, Construction
 

__________________________________

ROGER SNOBLE

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Contract No. C0326 for Universal City Station

Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration

	1. 
	Contract Number:  C0326

	2. 
	Recommended Vendors: N/A

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:  See Attachment A-1

	
	Bid/Proposed Price:  

See Attachment A-1
	Recommended Price:  

See Attachment A-1

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1

	4. 
	Contract Type: IFB, Fixed Price 

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  N/A

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:   See Attachment A2

	
	A.  Bid Goal:

See Attachment A2
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

See Attachment A2

	
	A. Small Business Commitment: See Attachment A2


	7.
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	8.
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:
N/A
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

N/A 
	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A 

	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	9.
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A

	10.
	Contract Administrator:

Barbara Gatewood/Bharpur Takhar
	Telephone Number:

922-7317 or 922-3623

	11.
	Project Manager:

Roger Dames
	Telephone Number: 

922-7280


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

Contract No. C0326 for Universal City Station

Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration

A. Background on Contractor
Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc. is a California Corporation, organized and incorporated in 1967.  The company operates as a general contractor engaged in the construction  of freeways, roads and bridges for various government agencies through contracts awarded under competitive bidding process.

The Contractor is presently completing Contract No. C0326 for MTA and their performance is satisfactory.  Other major projects have been with the Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Caltrans, Port of Los Angeles, and City of Newport Beach.  The projects are located within southern California.

B.  Procurement Background
Contract No. C0326 is a fixed price federally funded procurement for the Universal City Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration.  On October 18, 1999, Contract No. C0326 was awarded to Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc. (BEC), in the amount of $27,891,956.  The Notice-to-Proceed was issued on December 23, 1999 with a contract completion date of March 17, 2001. The contract work was substantially completed in June 2002. The final completion is estimated to be December 31, 2002.

On November 16, 2001, Brutoco Engineering and Construction submitted a formal certified proposal for the Alternate MSE Wall backfill material for a net amount of $299,084 with an absolute value of $549,666 as a result of additions and credits in the amounts of $424,375 and $125,291 respectively.  Staff prepared an Independent Cost Estimate, technical analysis, and Time Impact Analyses.  Fact Finding Sessions were held in May 2002 and September 2002.  As a result of fact finding, Staff prepared negotiating positions, based upon evaluation of reasonable, and allowable costs incurred for the Alternate backfill.  Negotiations were held on September 24, 2002, and the agreement was reached for additional costs.

C.  Evaluation of Proposals
The MTA Project Office, Office of Procurement, and County Counsel have reviewed the facts underlying this change and concur that it has been merited under the terms and conditions of the Contract and Public Utilities Code §130243.  The Management Audit Services Department (MASD) has performed the required audit of the Change Order, and all issues have been resolved.

D.  Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances
The recommended amount has been determined to be fair and reasonable, based upon fact finding, clarifications, cost analysis, and audit performed by the Management Audit Services Department (MASD).  MASD questioned a portion of Contractor’s costs based on credits, unit costs for material and mark-ups.  Development of the Negotiated Amount and reconciliation of the Contractor’s Proposal, MASD Audit, and MTA Estimate reflected actions ranging from decreasing the unit cost for material, corresponding reduction of markup and disallowing additional costs presented after the final cost proposal was submitted. The Negotiated Amount of $281,700 is based on the sum of $406,992 for additional costs for the gravel backfill material and $125,292 credit for the sand backfill with an absolute value of $532,284.  The negotiated amount is a $17,384 (5.8 percent) decrease from the Contractor’s Proposed Amount.

	PROPOSED AMOUNT
	MTA ESTIMATE
	NEGOTIATED AMOUNT

	$299,084 (Net)
	$247,398 (Net)
	$281,700 (Net)

	$549,666 (Absolute)
	$470,620 (Absolute)
	$532,284 (Absolute)


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION 

AND LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Contract No. C0326 for Universal City Station

Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION
The Contract has an 18.59% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal.  The Contract was awarded on October 18, 1999, and is approximately 99% complete.  Current DBE attainment1 based on the relevant contract amount2 is 20.63%.  Current DBE participation3 based on the total actual amount paid-to-date to prime and total actual amount paid-to-date to DBE is 21.22%.  

The five (5) original DBE subcontractors have performed on the Contract as listed.  

Original Award Amount



$27,891,956

Relevant Contract Amount2


$35,272,217
Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
$34,296,838

	Subcontractor
	CCommitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	Current Status 

	Calmex Engineering
	3.07%
	2.06%
	2.12%
	Performed

	Bali Construction
	4.00%
	3.45%
	3.54%
	Performed

	Ramirez Masonry, Inc.
	0.67%
	1.09%
	1.12%
	Exceeded

	G & C Equipment
	10.76%
	13.77%.
	14.16%
	Exceeded

	D & N Concrete Pumping
	0.09%
	0.26%
	0.27%
	Exceeded

	TOTAL
	18.59%
	20.63%
	21.22%
	Exceeding the Goal


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime 
C0326-CO137 and AFE Increase

3
10/15/02


