
CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

MARCH 19, 2003

PROJECT:
METRO RED LINE, SEGMENTS 2 AND 3, WILSHIRE/VERMONT CORRIDOR, NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION AND MID-CITY EXTENSION 

CONTRACT:
B710, ESCALATORS/ELEVATORS,


FUJITEC AMERICA, INC.

ACTION:
APPROVE MUTUAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH FUJITEC AMERICA, INC. AND EXECUTION OF FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 78 INCREASING CONTRACT VALUE BY $1,935,949 TO $28,963,838 

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the Mutual Release And Settlement 

Agreement and Change Order No. 78 to Contract No. B710, Escalators/Elevators, 

with Fujitec America, Inc. to settle all outstanding claims, changes and closeout 

issues on Metro Red Line Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor, Segment 3 North 

Hollywood and Segment 3 Mid City Extensions in the amount of 

$1,935,949, increasing the Total Contract Value from $27,027,889 to $28,963,838.
Within Construction Committee authority:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes     FORMCHECKBOX 
   No     FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A

RATIONALE

The closeout of Contract No. B710 has been delayed for over two years pending resolution of unresolved claims and changes between Fujitec America, Inc. and MTA.  The Contractor’s claims total $6,061,510.  

After extensive analysis and negotiations, MTA reached a global settlement for all outstanding changes and claims with the Contractor, subject to the MTA Board of Directors approval.  The global settlement resolves all remaining claims and disputes between the MTA and Fujitec America, Inc. including delay costs, economic price adjustments and various change notices.

The settlement reached calls for MTA to pay Fujitec an amount of $1,150,000 in addition to the $27,813,838 paid to date which brings the Final Contract Value to $28,963,838.  

The change order amount of $1,935,949 is greater than the $1,150,000 cash payment because it includes previously issued Work Authorization Change Notices (WACN’s) originally approved by the MTA Board in 1999 and/or by MTA staff with in their procedural authority.  Attachment C summarizes the financial elements of the Mutual Release And Settlement Agreement and Change Order  No. 78 with Fujitec, America Inc.

Change Order No. 78 will incorporate all the details of the Mutual Release And Settlement Agreement and the final financial reconciliation to close this Contract.  Staff has determined that the global settlement of all of these remaining changes and claims by the Mutual Release And Settlement Agreement to Contract No. B710 is in the best interest of MTA and represents a fair and reasonable price.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Original Contract Award


$22,253,493

Current Cumulative Contract Value

$27,027,889 

This Action




  $1,935,949

Final Contract Value



$28,963,838
This action affects three Board approved projects. The funds for this action are available in the FY03 annual budgets for all three projects.  The amounts required are $1,132,120 for Project 800081, Metro Red Line Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor; $600,004 for Project 800082, Metro Red Line Segment 3 North Hollywood Extension; and $203,825 for Project 800084, (suspended Mid-City/Eastside). 

This action does not impact the Board approved life of project budget for Metro Red Line Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor of  $1,738,771,000 and the Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension budget of $1,313,848,000.   This action was contemplated within the closeout budget for suspended Mid-City/Eastside Project 800084 and was budgeted accordingly.

This recommended action increases the current Contract No. B710 Total Contract Value by $1,935,949.  The current status of the contract, including the impact of this recommended action, is shown in Attachment B.  

Potential for Cost Recovery:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
  No        FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A    

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board of Directors may reject this action; however, this will prevent closeout of the Contract and settlement agreements reached during negotiation, including release of all open Contractor claims.   If rejected, it is highly likely that the Contractor would seek other contractual or legal remedies. 

ATTACHMENTS

	A.
	Procurement Summary

	A-1
	Procurement History

	A-2
	List Of Subcontractors

	B.

C.
	Contract Value Status Summary

Global Settlement Summary


Prepared by:           William Gaskill, Project Engineering Manager 

                                Roger Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

__________________________________



Dennis S. Mori

 

Interim Executive Officer



Construction Project Management
 

__________________________________ 

Roger Snoble
 

Chief Executive Officer 

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Contract No. B710, Escalators and Elevators 

	1. 
	Contract Number: B710

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor:  N/A

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information: N/A

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price: N/A

	Recommended Price: N/A


	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment.

	4. 
	Contract Type: Firm Fixed Price

	5. 
	Procurent Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: N/A

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A. Bid/Proposal Goal: 

See Attachment A2


	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

See Attachment A2

	
	A. Small Business Commitment: See Attachment A2



	4. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	5. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

N/A
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

N/A

	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A

	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	4. 
	Protest Information: N/A

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A

	5. 
	Contract Administrator:

Brian P. Mahaffey
	Telephone Number: 922-7327



	6. 
	Project Manager:

Roger F. Dames
	Telephone Number: 922-7280




BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

Contract No. B710, Escalators and Elevators

A.
 Background on Contractor
The B710 prime contractor, Fujitec America, Inc. (FAI), Lebanon, Ohio has been in business since 1977.  Its major area of business is the manufacture of passenger and freight elevators and escalators.

B. 
Procurement Background
The MTA Board of Directors awarded Contract B710, Escalators and Elevators, on June 23, 1993 in the amount of $22,253,493 to FAI to provide design, fabrication and installation of escalators and elevators in the Metro Red Line, Segment 2, Segment 3 North Hollywood and Segment 3 Mid-City Subway Stations. 

C. 
Evaluation of FAI Claims
FAI has submitted $6,061,510 in total for changes and claims on the B710 Contract.  

D.
Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances
The Contractor’s claims were evaluated.  Project Engineering and Project Construction Management performed a Technical Evaluation of the changes and claims.  Multiple Audit reports were prepared by the MTA’s Management Audit Services Department in support of the evaluation.  Also, a claims consultant was hired to evaluate each item for merit, quantum, and to recommend a fair and reasonable price for each. A negotiation position was developed on each of them.  MTA management staff reviewed these and a pre-negotiation plan was approved.  

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon technical analysis, audit, Cost Analysis, MTA Estimates and a forensic analysis.

	Claimed
	MTA Estimate
	Negotiated

	$6,061,510
	$1,047,669
	$1,150,000 (See Attach. C)


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

CONTRACT B710, ESCALATORS AND ELEVATORS

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION (CONTRACT #B710)
The Contract was awarded on June 23, 1993 and is 100% complete.  The Contractor committed to 14.46% DBE participation through the utilization of nine (9) DBE subcontractors.  The Contractor’s original commitment to DBE firms was based on the Contractor’s total Bid amount, which included two Options.  

Current DBE attainment1 based on the relevant contract amount2 is 14.64%.  Current DBE participation3 based on the total actual amount paid-to-date to prime, and total actual amount paid-to-date to DBE subcontractors is 14.64%. All of the listed DBE subcontractors performed on the Contract except two (2) firms, which were substituted with Authority approval.  The Prime demonstrated Good Faith Efforts by utilizing two (2) additional DBE firms.

Original Award Amount


 $           22,253,493.00 

Relevant Contract Amount2

 $           27,813,837.74
Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
 $           27,813,837.74
	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	 Current Status 

	A & B Warehouse, Inc.
	  0.22 %
	0.08%
	0.08%
	Performed

	All City Electric Supply
	  0.23 %
	0.23%
	0.23%
	Exceeded

	B & G Industrial Rentals
	  0.06 %
	0.06%
	0.06%
	Exceeded

	Brenwoco, Inc.
	10.30 %
	0.00%
	0.00%
	Substituted

	Coast Stationery Co.
	  0.01 %
	0.01%
	0.01%
	Exceeded

	Davis Freight Management
	  1.31 %
	0.47%
	0.47%
	Performed

	D’Leon Consulting Engineering
	  1.96 %
	0.04%
	0.04%
	Substituted

	W. C. Goolsby, Inc.
	  0.02 %
	0.09%
	0.09%
	Exceeded

	Metal Service, Inc.
	  0.35 %
	0.38%
	0.38%
	Exceeded

	Mundo Enterprises
	N/A
	0.97%
	0.97%
	Performed

	Safework, Inc.
	N/A
	0.01%
	0.01%
	Performed

	Anchors Away Travel
	N/A
	0.06%
	0.06%
	Performed

	Reno Metal Products
	N/A
	12.24%
	12.24%
	Performed

	TOTAL
	14.46%
	14.64%
	14.64%
	Exceeded the Goal


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime

01/10/03-bb

December 2002’s103

B710 Final Settlement Agreement

Rev 7



3/10/03 2:30:26 PM



