CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
             APRIL 19, 2003
PROJECT:

METRO RED LINE, SEGMENT 3, NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 
CONTRACT:
C2327, LOS ANGELES RIVER BRIDGE
WIDENING AT LANKERSHIM BOULEVARD
BRUTOCO ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION, INC.
ACTION:
APPROVE FINAL INCREASE IN THE AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $81,724 TO CLOSE OUT THE CONTRACT

RECOMMENDATION
Approve an increase in the Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) to Contract No. C2327, Los Angeles River Bridge Widening at Lankershim Boulevard, with Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc., to close out the contract and provide funding to allow staff to execute already negotiated changes that are within the Board delegated authority in the amount of $81,724, increasing the total current AFE amount from $6,502,718 to $6,584,442.

Within Construction Committee authority:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A
RATIONALE
Contract No. C2327 is a fixed price, federally funded procurement for the modification and widening of the existing Los Angeles River Bridge at Lankershim Boulevard with transitional street widening north and south of the bridge; modifications to the Los Angeles River channel walls and associated foundation; cast in drilled hole piles, sheeting and shoring; and dewatering.  Flood control regulations permit construction work in the river channel only between April 15th and October 15th.  
On January 12, 2001, Contract No. C2327, Los Angeles River Bridge Widening at Lankershim, was awarded to Brutoco Engineering & Construction in the amount of $5,301,928.  The Notice to Proceed was issued on January 26, 2001 with an original completion date of November 15, 2001.

Contract No. C2327 is now complete and the Los Angeles River Bridge Widening at Lankershim Boulevard has been accepted by the City of Los Angeles and the County 

Flood Control District.  A number of changes have recently been negotiated to close out the contract.  These changes are shown in Attachment C.  These changes were largely the result of the following:
· Differing Site Conditions (DSC) at Abutments No. 1 and No. 2.  The Contractor encountered several Differing Site Conditions during the excavation and construction of the temporary shoring system at Abutments No.1 and No. 2.  As the result of these DSCs, considerable delays were encountered by the Contractor.  
· Acceleration of Milestone No. 2.  The Los Angeles County Department of Public Works required that the construction of the bridgework in the river channel be completed by October 15, the start of the rainy season.  MTA made the decision to accelerate the work in the channel because of the cost and impact to the community to delay the project an additional year.  The Contractor re-sequenced their construction activities; worked extra hours, and added shifts to complete the bridgework in the channel by October 15, 2001 (Milestone 2).  This acceleration was in lieu of granting the Contractor time extensions for MTA chargeable delays arising out of various differing site conditions.

· Extra Work on Lankershim Boulevard.  After completion of the bridgework in the channel, several third party agencies required additional work on Lankershim Boulevard which were changes to the contract.  Ultimately, these activities caused the delay to the completion of Contract No. C2327 (Milestone No. 1), resulting in an extension to the Contractor’s overhead costs.
Each of the changes listed in Attachment C are within Board delegated staff authority to execute and must be funded by an AFE increase in order to close out the contract.
FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funds for this action are available within FY03 Budget Cost Center No. 8510, Account No. 53101 and will not affect the Board approved Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension, Project Budget of $1,313,848,000.  This recommended action will increase the current Contract No. C2327 AFE by $81,724, from $6,502,718 to $6,584,442.  The forecast final cost for Contract No. C2327, including all processed and pending changes is $6,584,442.  
Potential for Cost Recovery:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
The MTA Board may reject this request, however, this will prevent compensation to the Contractor for additional costs merited by staff.  The Contractor may pursue other remedies, up to and including litigation.

ATTACHMENT
A. Procurement Summary 
A-1.
Procurement History 
A-2.
List of Subcontractors 
B. Contract Value Status Summary
C.  Table of Outstanding Changes within Board-Delegated Authority 
Prepared by:
Scott McConnell, Construction Manager 


Roger F. Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

___________________________________


Dennis S. Mori





Interim Executive Officer
Construction Project Management
___________________________________
Roger Snoble
Chief Executive Officer

[image: image1.wmf]BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

 

 

Contract No. C2327 for LA River Bridge Widening at Lankershim Blvd.

 

 

1.

 

 

Contract Number:  

C2327

 

2.

 

 

Recommended Vendors:   

Brutoco Engineering & Construction, Inc.

 

3.

 

Cost/Price Analysis Information:  

N/A

 

 

Bid/

Proposed Price:  

 

N/A

 

Recommended Price:  

 

N/A

 

 

B. Details of Significant Variances :    

N/A

 

4.

 

 

Contract Type:  

IFB, Fixed Price 

 

5.

 

 

Procurement Dates: 

 

 

A.  

Issued:  

N/A

 

 

B.  Advertised:  

N/A

 

 

C.  Pre

-

proposal Conference:  

N/A

 

 

D. Proposals Due:  

N/A

 

 

E. Pre

-

Qualification Completed

:  N/A

 

 

F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  

Yes

 

6.

 

 

Small Business Participation:   

 

 

A.  Bid Goal:   

7%

 

 

Date Small Business Evaluation Completed: 

 

3/14/03

 

 

A.

 

Small Business Commitment

:  

7.34%  Details are in A

ttachment A

-

2

 

 

7.

 

Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:  

N/A

 

 

Notifications Sent:

 

N/A

 

Bids/Proposals Picked up:

 

N/A

 

Bids/Proposals Received:

 

N/A

 

8.

 

Evaluation Information:

 

 

A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

 

N/A

 

Bid/Proposal 

Amount:

 

N/A

 

 

Best and Fina

l Offer 

Amount:

 

N/A

 

 

 

B. Evaluation Methodology:  

N/A

 

9.

 

Protest Information:

 

 

A.  

Protest Period End Date:  

N/A

 

 

B.  Protest Receipt Date:  

N/A

 

 

C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  

N/A

 

10.

 

Contract Administrator:

 

Charles W. Fitzsimmons

 

Telephone Numbe

r:

 

922

-

7301

 

11.

 

Project Manager:

 

Roger Dames

 

Telephone Number: 

 

922

-

7280

 

 

 



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY
Contract No. C2327 Los Angeles River Bridge Widening at Lankershim Boulevard
A. Background on Contractor
Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc. is a California Corporation, organized and incorporated in 1967.  The company operates as a general contractor engaged in the construction of freeways, roads and bridges for various government agencies through contracts awarded under competitive bidding process.  
The Contractor has recently completed work on Contract Nos. C0326 and C2327 for MTA and their performances have been satisfactory.  Other major projects completed by the Contractor have been with the Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Caltrans, Port of Los Angeles, and City of Newport Beach.  The projects are located within southern California.
B.  Procurement Background
Contract No. C2327 is a fixed price federally funded contract for the modification and widening of the existing Los Angeles River Bridge at Lankershim Boulevard with transitional street widening north and south of the bridge; street improvements, including traffic signals, signs, striping and street lighting; utility relocations; modifications to the Los Angeles River channel walls and associated foundation; cast-in-drilled-hole piles, sheeting and shoring; and dewatering.  
On January 16, 2001, Contract No. C2327 was awarded to Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc., in the amount of $5,301,928.  The Notice To Proceed was issued on January 26, 2001, with an original completion date of November 15, 2001.  The Contract was substantially completed on January 26, 2002 and achieved final acceptance on August 29, 2002 by the City of Los Angeles and the County Flood Control District.
Various differing site conditions, and other causes outside the control of the Contractor impacted the completion of the work in the Los Angeles River Channel.  During the installation of the excavation support system piles and the removal of timber piles, the Contractor encountered various obstacles which impacted the Contractor’s progress.  The obstacles encountered were not shown on the contract drawings nor anticipated by either the Contractor or the MTA.  The Contractor encountered contaminated water and spoils from creosote in the timber piles; piles in excess of 150% of their expected length; sewer line conflict; access restrictions into the channel; and buried underground obstacles including abandoned steel sheet piles which altered the Contractor’s design of the new support of excavation system piles.  
The Contract was subject to delays, and incurred cost growth for various reasons.  The Los Angeles County Flood Control District regulations restrict construction work in the Los Angeles River Channel to the period between April 15th and October 15th.  MTA made the decision to accelerate work in the channel because of the cost and impact to the community to delay the project an additional year.  The alternative to acceleration would be to wait until the next season to complete the remaining work in the channel.  Remedial measures were taken by the 

Contractor and its subcontractors in order to complete the work in the channel by October 15, 2001.  The Contractor submitted request for changes based on the total number of delays attributable to MTA and their impact upon the original baseline schedule.  
Additional work was performed for (a) roadway modification requested by the Los Angeles Department of Transportation; (b) duct alignment, relocation of pressure reducers and additional expansion joints requested by Pac-bell; and (c) installation of 5 inch PVC conduit requested by GTE.  These construction activities delayed the completion of Milestone No. 1 resulting in an extension to the Contractor’s overhead costs.  
Staff determined that these changes were compensable and merited under the terms and conditions of Contract and Public Utilities Code §130243.  These changes were negotiated and their values have been determined to be fair and reasonable in the best interest of MTA.  Change Orders will be executed after additional funds have been approved by the MTA Board.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

This section is not applicable at this time since this Board Report is a request for additional AFE.  Evaluation and negotiation of the various Contractors’ Cost Proposals have been in accordance with the MTA Procurement Policy and Procedures.
D. Cost/Price Analysis

The final negotiated prices for these changes were based on the analyses of the various Contractors’ Cost Proposals in accordance with the MTA Procurement Policy and Procedures.
BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2


LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION (CONTRACT C2327)
This Contract has a DBE participation goal of 7.34%.  The contract was awarded in January 15, 2001 to Brutoco Engineering & Construction, Inc. and is 100% complete. Current DBE attainment1 based on the current contract amount2 is 7.80%.  Current DBE participation3 based on total actual amount paid-to-date to contractor and total actual amount paid-to-date to DBEs is 7.97%. Each of the listed DBE subcontractors has performed on the Contract as listed.

Original Award Amount


 
 $5,301,928.00
Relevant Contract Value2



 $6,182,357.61

Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
 
 $5,733,840.02

	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	Current Status 

	G & C Equipment Corp 
	4.83%
	5.61%
	5.73%
	Performed-exceeded

	D & N Concrete Pumping
	0.17%
	0.65%
	.66%
	Performed-exceeded

	CalMex Engineering
	1.15%
	0.77%
	.79 %
	Performing

	Ace Fence
	0.38%
	0.11%
	.11%
	Performing

	Samrod Corp
	0.81%
	0.66%
	.68%
	Performing

	TOTAL
	7.34%
	7.80%
	7.97%
	Meeting Goal 


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to DBE Subs  ÷ Total Current Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to DBE Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime

OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS

Valverde Construction, Inc.




Comet Electric, Inc.

Santa Fe Springs, CA  90670




Canoga Park, CA  91304

Franklin Reinforcing Steel




Malcon Drilling Co.

Santa Fe springs, CA  90670




Irwindale, CA  91706

Penhall Company





Ramirez Masonry, Inc

Irvine, CA  92606





Azusa, CA  91702

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT C

TABLE OF OUTSTANDING CHANGES

WITHIN BOARD-DELEGATED AUTHORITY
Contract No. C2327 LA River Bridge Widening at Lankershim Blvd.
	CN
	Description
	Negotiated

Amount 

	
	E. Pending Approval of Change Orders 
	

	
	
	

	22.03
	Final adjustments for Contractor provided insurance
	$(15,553)

	
	
	

	39.0
	Extended Overhead to Milestone No. 1 - Time Extension
	$132,992

	
	
	

	50.0
	Additional bond premium cost (per General Condition 30-G)– Final Closeout 
	$5,130

	
	
	

	
	F. Total Amount of Pending Change Orders (A)
	$122,569

	
	
	

	
	G. Current Contract Value (B)
	$6,461,873

	
	
	

	
	Total Contract Value with Pending Changes Orders
(A+B)
	$6,584,442

	
	
	

	
	Existing AFE 
	$6,502,718

	
	
	

	
	Additional AFE Required 
	$81,724

	
	
	

	
	
	


3
C2327 – AFE Increase

Rev. 2

3/31/03      10:40 A.M.

C2327 – AFE Increase

Rev. 2

3/31/03 10:40 A.M.


_1109410729.doc


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Contract No. C2327 for LA River Bridge Widening at Lankershim Blvd.

		1. 

		Contract Number:  C2327



		2. 

		Recommended Vendors:   Brutoco Engineering & Construction, Inc.



		3.

		Cost/Price Analysis Information:  N/A



		

		Bid/Proposed Price:  

N/A

		Recommended Price:  

N/A



		

		B. Details of Significant Variances :    N/A



		4. 

		Contract Type:  IFB, Fixed Price 



		5. 

		Procurement Dates: 



		

		A.  Issued:  N/A



		

		B.  Advertised:  N/A



		

		C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A



		

		D. Proposals Due:  N/A



		

		E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  N/A



		

		F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  Yes



		6. 

		Small Business Participation:   



		

		A.  Bid Goal:   7%



		Date Small Business Evaluation Completed: 

3/14/03



		

		A. Small Business Commitment:  7.34%  Details are in Attachment A-2





		7.

		Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:  N/A



		

		Notifications Sent:

N/A

		Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A

		Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A



		8.

		Evaluation Information:



		

		A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

N/A

		Bid/Proposal Amount:

N/A 

		Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A 



		

		B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A



		9.

		Protest Information:



		

		A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A



		

		B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A



		

		C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A



		10.

		Contract Administrator:

Charles W. Fitzsimmons

		Telephone Number:

922-7301



		11.

		Project Manager:

Roger Dames

		Telephone Number: 

922-7280





C2327 – AFE Increase

5


3/17/03





